COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SHELBY)	
ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A GENERAL)	CASE NO. 2023-00213
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO)	
STREAMLINED PROCEDURE PILOT PROGRAM)	
ESTABLISHED IN CASE NO. 2018-00407)	

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S RECOMMENDATION TO SUBMIT ON THE RECORD FOR A FINAL DECISION ON REHEARING

The intervenor in this proceeding, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, through his Office of Rate Intervention ("Attorney General"), hereby submits his recommendation regarding submission of this case for a final decision on rehearing. Pursuant to the Commission's December 13, 2023 Order in this matter, the parties are required by January 26, 2024, to either request a hearing or state whether the case can be submitted on the existing record. The Attorney General recommends that this case be submitted on the existing record for a final decision on Shelby Energy Cooperative's request for rehearing. However, if the Commission determines that a public hearing is necessary, then the Attorney General will fully participate in the hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

RUSSELL COLEMAN ATTORNEY GENERAL

Angela M. Avad

ANGELA M. GOAD J. MICHAEL WEST LAWRENCE W. COOK JOHN G. HORNE II ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200 FRANKFORT, KY 40601 PHONE: (502) 696-5421 FAX: (502) 564-2698 Angela.Goad@ky.gov Michael.West@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov

Certificate of Service and Filing

Pursuant to the Commission's Orders and in accord with all other applicable law, Counsel certifies that the foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on January 24, 2024, and there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

This 24th day of January, 2024,

Angela M. Avad

Assistant Attorney General